payable and accrued expenses on the supplementary consolidating statement of financial

position. These intercompany balances have been eliminated in the consolidated statement of

financial position, resulting in no adjustment to total assets or change in net assets at the

consolidated level. Corrective and preventive actions have been taken by the Organization, and

the financial statements have been restated for the years ended June 30, 2020. The net effect of

the change in allocation on net assets without donor restrictions and change in net assets without

donor restrictions presented on the supplementary consolidating statement of activities is

$221,546 and $(221,546) for EarthShare and Chapters, respectively.

The net effect of the restatement on the supplementary consolidating statement of financial position

and consolidating statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2020, is as follows:

As Previously As Previously

Reported Restated Reported Restated

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Accounts Receivable no change no change 672,498$   450,952$

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 918,461$   696,915$   no change no change

Net Assets 954,615   1,176,161   1,177,915   956,369

Consolidating Statement of Activities

Total Program Services 2,473,527$   2,251,982$   751,207$   972,753$

Total Supporting Services 473,567   473,566   -   -

Change in Net Assets (190,631)   30,915   487,607   266,061

EarthShare EarthShare Chapters, Inc.

EARTHSHARE AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

- 15 -

3. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The net effect of the restatement on the supplementary consolidating statement of financial

position for the year ended June 30, 2020, is as follows:

As Previously

Reported Restated

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Accounts Receivable 823,427$   179,236$

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 919,087   274,896

4. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABLE RESOURCES